
Merton Council 

Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  
Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Nick Emmerson 
Trish Fivey 
Patrick McManus 
Richard Marston (Chair) 
Holly Ramsey 
Stan Anderson (Deputy Chair) 
Geraldine Stanford 
David Williams 
Joan Henry 
Jill West 

Substitute Members: 

Adrian Davey 
 
Date: Friday 27 February 2015  

Time:   2.00 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 



Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  Agenda 

27 February 2015  

1  Apologies for Absence   

2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  1 - 4 

4  Budget Monitoring 2014/2015 and Revenue Estimates 
2015/2016  

5 - 24 

5  Exclusion of the Public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

6  Service delivery, Cemetery boundaries and parking 
(Confidential Report)  

25 - 28 

7  Green Lane Stables. Options For Future Use  29 - 56 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

 
MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
20 JUNE 2014 

(14.30 – 15.30) 

PRESENT Councillor Stan Anderson (LB Merton), Councillor Nick 
Emmerson (LB Sutton), Councillor Joan Henry (LB Merton), 
Councillor Patrick McManus (LB Sutton), Councillor Richard 
Marston (LB Sutton), Councillor Geraldine Stanford (LB Merton) 
and Councillor Jill West (LB Merton) 
 
Mark Robinson (Registrar), Mark Waldron (Cemetery 
Supervisor), Zoe Church (Treasurer), and Chris Pedlow (Clerk to 
the Board) 
 

 
1  ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2014-15 (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Councillor Nick Emmerson moved, and seconded by Councillor Geraldine Stanford  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor Richard Marston be elected as chair for 2014/15. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Richard Marston declared that he was a shareholder in a vehicle rental 
company – fleetprices.co.uk 
 
Councillor Nick Emmerson asked that it be recorded that he was Vice-Chair, 
Housing, Economy & Business Committee at LB Sutton 

 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Trish Fivey (LB Sutton), Holly Ramsey (LB 
Sutton) and David Williams (LB Merton). 
 
4  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2014-15 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford moved, and seconded by Councillor Joan Henry  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor Stan Anderson be elected as vice-chair for 2014/15. 
 
5  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2014 (Agenda Item 

5) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 are agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
6  APPOINTMENT OF A CLERK TO THE BOARD (Agenda Item 6) 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Chris Pedlow, Senior Democratic Services Officer, London Borough of Merton, 
be appointed as the Clerk to the board with effect from 1 April 2014. 
 
7  ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/2014 (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Board’s Treasurer presented the report which set out the Merton and Sutton 
Joint Cemetery Board’s Accounts for 2013-14. It was noted that the accounts needed 
to be approved to comply with the CIPFA Accounting Code of Practice which was 
compliant with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 
The report provided the Board with a copy of the Draft Abstract of Accounts for 
2013-14, Annual Audit Return for 2013-14 and Risk Register for their consideration 
and approval. It was noted that the accounts had been scrutinised by Merton’s 
internal auditors and that the report also sought approval to appoint an external 
auditor Littlejohn LLP to audit and sign off the accounts. 
 
Section 3 of the report provided an update on operational activities at the cemetery, 
noting that there would be soon a new cemetery van and that the main office would 
be rebuilt. Members received a copy of the plans for the new office, including public 
toilets, which had recently received planning permission, which would be valid for a 
3 year period. The Treasurer expanded on paragraph 3.4 of the report over the 
request to seek an external consultant surveyor to look at a potential rental 
opportunities for the Board’s land. 
 
 
The Board then discussed the report and asked a number of questions including: 

• It was confirmed that in respect of the cemetery van that the normal process 
would be purchased it via Merton’s service level vehicle management 
agreement. The Board asked that consideration be given to commercial rental 
rather that outright purchasing and the Board’s registrar confirmed he would 
look at all options. 
 

• It was confirmed that the building of the new office would not take place until 
there was £500,000 in the reserves. 
 

• The Board were very supportive of the use of the external consultant surveyor, 
to look at ways of maximising the land’s rental value. They asked that if once 
the findings had been produced, and if it was significantly in advance of the 
scheduled meeting in February 2015, that the Board be sent a copy 
 

Page 2



3 

• It was confirmed that in Appendix b the Long term assets figures had been 
rounded to the nearest pound, in line with audit procedures, and that was why 
the total was a pound difference to the two figures combined. 
 

• On the risk register the Board asked that risk no MSJCB2, in the column 
Action Plan (Y/N) Review Date, that in the future it reads Corporate Pandemic 
(Flu) plan, with the word swine being removed. 
 

• On Paragraph 2.4 Breakdown of Sundry Creditors, the Treasury confirmed 
that the debt to LB Sutton would be paid back at 3.47% over the next 25 
years. 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
A. That Littlejohn LLP be appointed as auditors of the Board to hold office until the 

conclusion of the next general Meeting at which accounts would be  laid before 
the board. 

B.  That the Draft Abstract of Accounts for 2013-14 be approved 
C.  That the Annual Audit Return for 2013-14 be approved 
D.  That the Risk Register be approved, subject to the amendment highlighted 

within the minute 
E.  That the board notes the activity in Section 3 and endorsed the commissioning 

of a rental opportunities report up to the value of £5,000 (excl. VAT), and 
subject to when the report was available it be sent to the Board.  

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD
Date: 27 February 2015

Agenda Item:
Wards; Borough Wide Merton and Sutton
Subject: Budget Monitoring 2014/15 and Revenue Estimates 2015/16

Lead Officer: Zoe Church

Recommendations:

1. That the current budgetary position for 2014/15 based on the third 
quarters monitoring be noted.

2. The Revenue Estimates for 2015/16 as submitted be accepted in the 
short term but that officers are tasked with re-presenting estimates to 
the June 2015 meeting that break even.

3. That the precepts for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 be set at 
zero.

4. That the scale of fees and charges detailed within Appendix E are 
approved effective from 1 April 2015.

5. That the Board establishes it’s next meeting in June 2013 to ensure 
that information is despatched to Merton’s External Auditors by 30th

June 2015.
6. That the Board review and approve the Risk Register attached as 

Appendix I

1. Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the projected outturn for 2014/15 based on the 
budgetary monitoring to 31 December 2014 and revenue estimates for 
2015-2016.

2. Details

2.1 Estimates

2.1.1 The Board’s 2014/15 3rd quarter’s Budgetary Monitoring are attached at 
Appendix A. The draft Revenue Estimates for 2015/16 are attached as 
Appendix B. All estimates are at outturn prices.  Supplementary details 
of direct employee expenses are contained in Appendix C, with 
Appendix D providing a breakdown of Management and Administration 
Expenses. Appendix H contains the precept history of the Merton and 
Sutton Joint Cemetery Board.

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



2.2 Fees and Charges

2.2.1 Interment income constitutes 84% of the income generated by the 
Cemetery. The income generated by interments has proved to be price 
and climate sensitive; given the current economic climate the registrar 
believes that price sensitivity will continue and the mild winter has led 
to fewer interments.

2.2.4 Attached as Appendix J is the calculation of the estimated Interments 
income for 2014/15 based on the increases contained in Appendix E.

2.2.5 Appendix E contains the proposed scale of fees and charges and 
Appendix F provides a comparison of fees and charges with other local 
authorities.

2.3 Rents 

2.3.1 The following rental income is anticipated in 2014/15 onwards:

   

Area 

Annual 

Rental 

2014/15 

Acres 

      

A 4,000.00 2.640 

B 25.00 8.290 

B1 25.00 13
[...]
d 
into the estimates in Appendices A and B.

2.6 Installation of New Bearer Beams within Existing Sections of the 
Cemetery

2.6.1 Sections (areas) of the cemetery are allocated for different religions 
and for grave styles (e.g. lawn graves and traditional graves).  Lawn 
grave sections require bearer beams to allow memorial headstones to 
be securely installed. Previously external contractors constructed the 
bearer beams.  Currently the cemetery team construct the bearer 
beams.  However with other work pressures priorities the cemetery 
team are unable to deliver this work year round.

2.6.2 In 2014/15 a two year programme of works was agreed by the board, 
however, £13,500 of the programme for 2015/16 was completed in 
2014/15. This has been reflected in the monitoring and the estimates 
for 2015/16

2.6.4 When the above sections are completed the allocated budget would
then allow bearer beams to be installed in the cemetery extension and
a rolling program to repair and replace any dangerous bearer beams in 
the existing cemetery.

Page 7



2.6.5 Quotations will be sought in accordance with Merton’s Standing 
Orders, Financial Regulations and Financial Procedures and the work 
the will be awarded to the best value quotation received. 

3. Common Fund Balances

3.1 The balance on the Common Fund brought forward into 2014/2015 is 
£319,082. The balance on Purchasing Graves in Reserve Fund 
brought forward into 2014/2015 is £26,040. This provides a total fund 
balances carried forward of £345,122.

4. Alternative options

4.1 The current estimates presented to the Board do not break even, 
officers are requested to bring revised estimated to the June 2015 
meeting of the Board which do break even. The following will be 
explored:

a) Increasing Rental Income – consideration must be given to 
alternative uses of the 26 acres of land that currently generates £100 
per annum

b) Undertaking marketing activity to attract income
c) Cost reduction, and
d) Repaying the loan over 30 years rather than 25 years

5. Consultation undertaken or proposed

5.1 None for the purposes of this report.

6. Timetable

6.1 None for the purposes of this report.

7. Financial, resource and property implications

7.1 As contained in the body of the report

8. Legal and statutory implications

8.1 None for the purposes of this report.

9. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications

9.1 None for the purposes of this report.

13. Risk management and health and safety implications

13.1 Attached as Appendix I is the Risk Strategy 2015/16 and updated risk register 
for review and approval by the Board.

Page 8



Appendices A – Q3 Budgetary Monitoring 2014/15
B – Revenue Estimates 2015/2016
C – Employee Costs
D – Management and Administration Expenses
E – Proposed Scale of Fees and Charges
F – Comparison of Fees and Charges
G – Estimated Debt Repayment  
H – Precept History MSJCB
I – Risk Register as at January 2015
J – Interment Fee Income Calculation

Background Papers – the following documents have been relied on in 
drawing up this report but do not form part of the report

Budget files and Budgetary Control files in the Corporate Services 
Department

Contacts

Report author: 

Name: Zoe Church

Tel: 0208 545 3451

email: zoe.church@merton.gov.uk

Meeting arrangements - Democratic Services:

email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Tel: 020 8545 3356/3357/3359/3361/3616

All press contacts - Merton’s Press office:

email: press@merton.gov.uk

Tel: 020 8545 3181

London Borough of Merton:

Address: Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX

Tel: 020 8274 4901

Useful links

Merton Council’s Web site: http://www.merton.gov.uk

Readers should note the terms of the legal information (disclaimer) regarding 

information on Merton Council’s and third party linked websites.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/legal.htm

This disclaimer also applies to any links provided here.

Page 9



Appendix A

REVENUE 

ESTIMATE 

2014/15

Expected 

to Da
[...]
 

services

6 1 6 R MSJCB
Cllr Judge (M) 

Cllr Whitehead (S)
N/A

No Longer an issue - 

RECOMMEND REMOVE

Risk IssueEmerging risks

Risk 

Owner

A

A NEW

Risk No Short Name

R
is

k

Is
s

u
e

Cause Consequences

L
ik

e
lih

o
o

d

Im
p

a
c

t

Risk 

Score
Portfolio Holder

Action Plan 

(Y/N) / Review 

date

G

Im
p

a
c
t 

c
o

d
eRAG 

Status

Direction 

of travel

A

P
age 23



Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board Appendix J

Calculation of Interment Income

Number of Interments 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11

April 19 24 19 22 18

May 17 22 26 21 28

June 11 27 14 17 24

July 16 25 20 16 13

August 10 15 26 13 16

September 17 9 18 26 14

October 19 19 13 17 22

November 21 10 17 13 21

December 19 11 17 13 24

January 25 16 17 22 26

February 18 20 21 14 12

March 17 18 16 18 20

TOTAL (for full year) 209 216 224 212 243

Projected burial 14/15 209

Internement income received 14/15 (433,000)

Projected income 15/16 with 2.5% price uplift (443,830)

Page 24



Agenda Item 6

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Budget Monitoring 2014/2015 and Revenue Estimates 2015/2016
	6 Service delivery, Cemetery boundaries and parking (Confidential Report)
	7 Green Lane Stables. Options For Future Use
	Appendix i Consultants report
	Appendix ii Addendum
	Appendix iii Map




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD
27 FEBRUARY 2015
(14.00 - 15.35)
PRESENT Councillor Richard Marston (in the Chair) (LB Sutton),

Councillor Nick Emmerson (LB Sutton), Councillor Stan Anderson   
(LB Merton), Councillor Geraldine Stanford (LB Merton), 
Councillor David Williams (LB Merton), Councillor Joan Henry (LB 
Merton) and Councillor Jill West (LB Merton)

Zoe Church (Treasurer to the Board), Howard Joy (Surveyor to the 
Board), Doug Napier (Leisure and Culture Greenspaces Manager - 
LB Merton), Mark Robinson (Cemeteries Manager and Registrar), 
Mark Waldron (Cemetery Supervisor), and Chris Pedlow (Clerk to 
the Board)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillors Trish Fivey, Patrick McManus and Holly 
Ramsey.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No pecuniary declarations were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on the 20 June 2014 were approved as 
a correct record.

4 BUDGET MONITORING 2014/2015 AND REVENUE ESTIMATES 2015/2016 
(Agenda Item 4)

Following a request in advance of the meeting the Chair of the board invited Terry 
Downes, (Unison Branch Chair) to address the Board on a number of issue of 
concerns raised with him by his union members. Those included: limiting one booking 
only on Saturdays, the Merton’s TOMs (target operating model) report and 
implications for the staff of the cemetery board.

The Board’s Treasurer presented the report which detailed the projected outturn for 
2014/15 based on the budget monitoring to 31 December 2014 and the revenue 
estimates for 2015/16. The report also contained the risk register, proposed fees and 
charges along with a breakdown of employees’ costs. It was noted that there was an 
expected overspend in the budget of over £26,000 for 2014/15 and there would also 
be an expected ongoing shortfall of £11,600 per year from 2015/16. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Board discussed the report and the appendices in detail, and raised a number of 
actions included:

 The board felt that they were missing a trick of additional income in turning 
away business for Saturday’s burials and agreed to rescind the rule of only one 
burial on Saturdays.

 The Board requested to have a breakdown of the use of the cemetery by faith 
be provided for the next meeting, both current usage and future allocation of 
land. 

 On the risk register the board ask that the change requested made at the last 
meeting of the word ‘swine’ being removed from risk no MSJCB2. 

 The board requested the Treasurer look into and bring back a note as to why in 
Appendix A on page 10 ‘Running Expenses’ there is a category of ‘Members 
Allowances’ with a £6000 allocation for this purpose.  

 Members in relation to Appendix D on page 15 ‘Management and 
Administration Expenses’ questioned how the time estimates had been 
calculated. The Treasurer confirmed that a couple of years ago a survey of 
Merton’s officers’ time were taken (to calculate the time) and therefore cost had 
been spend on the Cemetery Boards work. Members then debated the value of 
requesting a further survey, but felt that such a survey would cause officers 
extra work and thus decided against a further survey.

RESOLVED

1). That the actions and issues identified within the Minute be actioned included 
rescinding the rule of only one burial on Saturday. 

2). That the current budgetary position for 2014/15 based on the third quarters 
monitoring be noted. 

3). That the Revenue Estimates for 2015/16 as submitted be accepted in the short 
term but that officers are tasked with re-presenting estimates to the June 2015 
meeting that break even.

4). That the precepts for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 be set at zero.

5). That the scale of fees and charges detailed within Appendix E are approved 
effective from 1 April 2015.

6). That the Board establishes it’s next meeting in June 2013 to ensure that 
information is despatched to Merton’s External Auditors by 30th June 2015.

7). That the Board review and approve the Risk Register attached as Appendix I of 
the report.



3

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 5)

That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
reports on the grounds that they are exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in 
the reports.

6 SERVICE DELIVERY, CEMETERY BOUNDARIES AND PARKING 
(CONFIDENTIAL REPORT) (Agenda Item 6)

The board considered the report on Services delivery, Cemetery boundaries and 
parking. Members were guided through the report which was spilt into two separate 
aspects. The first half of the report related to future service delivery of the cemetery. 

In debating the report, Members understood the logic of the proposals, relating to 
recommendations A and B, and acknowledged that further work and information was 
required before they could make definitive decisions and confirmed that they would 
require a further report on those issues. Councillors David Williams and Jill West did 
not support the principles contained within recommendation B, of the report, and 
asked that it be recorded they voted against the recommendation. 

In examining the second half of the report in relation to the cemetery boundaries and 
staff parking. Members felt that the proposed boundary were fair and were in fully 
supported the proposal as presented by the officers and contained within the report.  
Members were also supportive of utilising the cemetery yard as the clearly 
designated area for staff parking. 

NB a more detailed exempt minute has been produced for this item.

RESOLVED

That the Board 

1). supports in principle recommendations A and B (as set out within the report), to 
allow further exploratory work to occur and requests that a further report be 
brought back to the Board on those issues.

2). agrees to set the boundary of the Cemetery Lodge and its grounds, and the 
installation of a drive for the parking of three cars, within the new boundary (as 
shown in the appendix A to the exempt minute) which is to be the designated 
parking area for the tenant.

3). agrees that an area designated for staff parking is to be set within the 
cemetery’s yard and that this only area set aside for staff parking.

7 GREEN LANE STABLES. OPTIONS FOR FUTURE USE (Agenda Item 7)



4

The Board considered the requested report by the Surveyor to the Board on Green 
Lane Stables – Options for the Future Use. The report provided the findings of the 
requested consultants’ surveyor which was to evaluate the ways of maximising the 
land’s rental value.

In considering the report the Board were slightly disappointed with the lack of 
potential ideas or ‘blue sky thinking’ suggested, but were pleased that it did recognise 
that the current rental was below the levels expected for such pieces of land. 
Members felt that further dialogue was needed between the Board and Ms Goodman 
over the levels of rent, and empowered officers to speak and negotiate with her and 
bring back an update, hopefully for their agreement to the next meeting.

Members also noted that there still issues of flooding and further exploration would 
be required to find out the underlining cause. The Board agreed to fund the 
investigative flood works, but requested that the findings be provided to them at their 
next meeting for consideration.

RESOLVED

That the Broad

1. agrees to the expenditure (approximately £200) on the exploratory flooding 
works and request the findings be brought back to their next meeting.

2. requests that the Surveyor to the Board to go and speak to Ms Goodman over 
the rental issues and bring back an update report to their next meeting.


